
Labor Force, Employment, and Earnings  387
U.S. Census Bureau, Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2012

Table 603. Persons at Work by Hours Worked: 2010
[In thousands (134,004 represents 134,004,000), except as indicated. Annual averages of monthly figures. Persons “at work” 
are a subgroup of employed persons “at work,” excluding those absent from their jobs during reference period for reasons such as 
vacation, illness, or industrial dispute. Civilian noninstitutionalized population 16 years old and over. Based on Current Population 
Survey; see text, Section 1, and Appendix III. See headnote Table 606, regarding industries]

Hours of work

Persons at work (1,000) Percent distribution

Total

Agriculture 
and related 

industries

Non-
agricultural 

industries Total

Agriculture 
and related 

industries

Non-
agricultural 

industries

  Total. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  134,004 2,113 131,891 100.0 100.0 100.0
1 to 34 hours. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         35,097 592 34,505 26.2 28.0 26.2
  1 to 4 hours. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         1,559 53 1,506 1.2 2.5 1.1
  5 to 14 hours. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        5,488 137 5,351 4.1 6.5 4.1
  15 to 29 hours. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       17,272 260 17,012 12.9 12.3 12.9
  30 to 34 hours. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       10,778 142 10,636 8.0 6.7 8.1
35 hours and over. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     98,907 1,521 97,386 73.8 72.0 73.8
  35 to 39 hours. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       9,695 111 9,584 7.2 5.3 7.3
  40 hours. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            56,478 591 55,886 42.1 28.0 42.4
  41 hours and over. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    32,734 818 31,916 24.4 38.7 24.2
    41 to 48 hours. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      11,370 152 11,218 8.5 7.2 8.5
    49 to 59 hours. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      12,530 238 12,292 9.4 11.3 9.3
    60 hours and over. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   8,834 428 8,406 6.6 20.3 6.4

Average weekly hours: Persons at work . . .    38.2 41.8 38.1 (X) (X) (X)
  Persons usually working full-time 1 . . . . . .       42.2 47.7 42.2 (X) (X) (X)

X Not applicable. 1 Full-time workers are those who usually worked 35 hours or more (at all jobs).
Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, “Employment and Earnings Online,” January 2011 issue, March 2011, 

<http://www.bls.gov/opub/ee/home.htm> and <http://www.bls.gov/cps/home.htm>.

Table 604. Persons With a Job, But Not at Work: 1980 to 2010
[In thousands (5,881 represents 5,881,000), except percent. For civilian noninstitutionalized population 16 years old and over. 
Annual averages of monthly figures. Based on Current Population Survey; see text, Section 1 and Appendix III]

Reason for not working 1980 1990 1 2000 1 2003 1 2004 1 2005 1 2006 1 2007 1 2008 1 2009 1 2010 1

All industries, number . .  .  .  5,881 6,160 5,681 5,469 5,482 5,511 5,746 5,719 5,539 5,434 5,060
  Percent of employed. . . . . .       5.9 5.2 4.2 4.0 3.9 3.9 4.0 3.9 3.8 3.9 3.6

Reason for not working:  
  Vacation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 3,320 3,529 3,109 2,922 2,923 2,892 3,101 3,056 2,916 2,806 2,487
  Illness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  1,426 1,341 1,156 1,090 1,058 1,088 1,096 1,064 1,026 993 942
  Bad weather . . . . . . . . . . . .             155 90 89 123 133 145 117 140 141 126 172
  Industrial dispute. . . . . . . . .          105 24 14 18 10 6 7 10 7 6 8
  All other. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 876 1,177 1,313 1,316 1,358 1,381 1,425 1,449 1,449 1,503 1,451

1 Data not strictly comparable with data for earlier years. See text, this section, and February 1994, March 1996,
February 1997–99, and February 2003–11 issues of “Employment and Earnings Online.”

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, unpublished data, <http://www.bls.gov/cps/home.htm>.

Table 605. Class of Worker by Sex and Selected Characteristics: 2010
[In percent, except as indicated (9,681 represents 9,681,000). Civilian noninstitutionalized population 16 years old and over. Annual 
averages of monthly figures. Based on Current Population Survey; see text, Section 1 and Appendix III]

Characteristic
Unincorporated 
self-employed

 Incorporated 
self-employed

Wage and salary 
workers 1

Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female

    Total (1,000) . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  9,681 6,070 3,611 5,191 3,709 1,483 124,076 63,531 60,544
  PERCENT DISTRIBUTION 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Age:
  16 to 19 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    0.8 0.9 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.1 3.4 3.2 3.7
  20 to 24 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    2.7 2.9 2.5 1.0 1.1 0.7 10.0 9.8 10.1
  25 to 34 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    13.8 13.8 13.9 9.9 9.9 9.8 22.9 23.8 21.8
  35 to 44 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    21.5 21.3 21.8 23.3 23.1 24.0 22.0 22.7 21.3
  45 to 54 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    27.5 27.4 27.9 31.6 31.1 32.7 23.3 22.7 23.8
  55 to 64 years old . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    22.4 22.1 22.8 24.2 24.2 24.2 14.7 14.0 15.4
  65 years old and over . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 11.2 11.6 10.6 9.9 10.5 8.4 3.8 3.7 3.8

Race/ethnicity: 
  White 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             87.6 88.2 86.6 88.5 89.2 86.6 81.4 82.7 80.0
  Black 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             5.9 5.9 6.0 4.5 4.2 5.1 11.4 10.0 13.0
  Asian 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             4.4 3.9 5.1 6.0 5.6 6.9 4.7 4.9 4.7

  Hispanic 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           13.0 14.4 10.5 6.6 6.8 6.2 14.7 16.8 12.6

Country of birth: U.S. born. . . . . . . . . . . . . .               82.3 81.3 83.9 84.9 84.8 84.8 84.3 82.3 86.5
  Foreign-born . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        17.7 18.7 16.1 15.2 15.2 15.1 15.7 17.7 13.5

1 Excludes the incorporated self-employed. 2 For persons in this race group only. 3 Persons of Hispanic origin may be any race.
Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population Survey, unpublished data.


